

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

JOSHUA SOMOGYI, KELLY
WHYLE SOMOGYI and STEWART
SIELEMAN, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORP.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:17-cv-06546-RMB-JS

CLASS ACTION

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND PAYMENT
OF SERVICE AWARDS**

Plaintiffs¹ Joshua Somogyi, Kelly Whyle Somogyi and Stewart Sieleman (collectively "Plaintiffs") respectfully move this Court pursuant to FED. R. CIV. P. 23(h) for entry of an Order:

1. awarding Plaintiffs' Counsel (including Berger Montague PC, Mahany Law Firm, and the Law Offices of Stefan Coleman, P.A.) attorneys' fees of \$3,000,000, which represents approximately 31.58% of the \$9.5 million non-reversionary cash Settlement Amount to be established for the Settlement Class in this litigation pursuant to the terms of the Parties' Settlement Agreement;

¹ Unless otherwise stated, all capitalized terms used herein are as defined in the Stipulation and Agreement of Settlement filed with the Court on August 1, 2019 (Dkt. 89-4) (the "Settlement Agreement").

2. awarding Plaintiffs' Counsel \$60,658.30 in reimbursement for the actual Litigation Expenses they incurred and disbursed in prosecuting this litigation on behalf of Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class; and

3. awarding a Service Award of \$5,000 to each of the three named Plaintiffs for their service in representing the Settlement Class in this Action.

Table of Contents

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Background.....	4
	A. Investigation and Complaints.....	4
	B. FMC’s Motions to Dismiss	5
	C. Discovery.....	8
	D. Mediation, Settlement Negotiations and Preliminary Approval.....	9
III.	Argument	11
	A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Should Be Granted in Full	11
	1. Size of Fund Created and Number of Persons Benefitted	14
	2. The Presence or Absence of Substantial Objections	17
	3. The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved.....	18
	4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation	20
	5. The Risk of Nonpayment.....	24
	6. A Lodestar Cross-Check Supports the Requested Fee	25
	7. Awards in Similar Cases.....	28
	8. The Value of Benefits Attributable to the Efforts of Class Counsel Relative to the Efforts of Other Groups.....	32
	9. The Percentage Fee that Would Have Been Negotiated Had the Case Been Subject to a Private Contingent Fee Arrangement.....	33
	10. Any Innovative Terms of Settlement.....	34
	B. Counsel’s Expenses Are Reasonable and Should Be Reimbursed	35
	C. Plaintiffs Should Receive the Requested Service Awards.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	39

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Lightolier Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995)	35
<i>Acevedo v. BrightView Landscapes, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 3:13-2529, 2017 WL 4354809 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 2, 2017)	23
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. Peterson’s Nelnet, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 3:11-11 (TJB), 2015 WL 12866997 (D.N.J. Jan. 26, 2015).....	29
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	11
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	34, 36
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 09-1248, 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011).....	33, 37
<i>Brumley v. Camin Cargo Control, Inc.</i> , C.A. Nos. 08-1798 (JLL), 10-2451 (JLL), 09-6128 (JLL), 2012 WL 1019337 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2012)	25
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 11-7178 (JMV) (MAH), 2017 WL 4776626 (D.N.J. Oct. 23, 2017)	28
<i>Chemi v. Champion Mortg.</i> , C.A. No. 05-1238, 2009 WL 1470429 (D.N.J. May 26, 2009).....	15, 20
<i>Collins v. Nat’l. Student Loan Program</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D.N.J. 2018).....	22

Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.,
197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000)38

Dakota Med., Inc. v. RehabCare Grp., Inc.,
C.A. No. 1:14-02081-DAD-BAM, 2017 WL 4180497
(E.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2017)30

Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft,
558 F. App’x 191 (3d Cir. 2014).....11

Earley v. JMK Assoc.,
No. 18-760, 2020 WL 1875535 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....26

Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.,
668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011)30

Fitzgerald v. Gann Law Books,
C.A. No. 2:11-04287 KM, 2014 WL 8773315 (D.N.J. Dec. 17, 2014).....27

Florin v. Nationsbank, N.A.,
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)12

Fresno Cty. Emps. Ret. Ass’n v. Isaacson,
925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019)12

Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.,
316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016)37

Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.,
930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019)22

Gottlieb v. Barry,
43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)12

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) 14, 19

Halley v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.,
861 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017)34

Hegab v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.,
 C.A. No. 11-1206, 2015 WL 1021130 (D.N.J. Mar. 9, 2015) 23, 25

Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.,
 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)23

In re AT&T Corp. Secs. Litig.,
 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) 12, 13

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.,
 792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....38

In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.,
 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 30, 37

In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.,
 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001) 12, 27

In re Corel Corp. Inc. Secs. Litig.,
 293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 19, 29

In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009) 14, 27

In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.,
 C.A. No. 08-MD-1912, 2014 WL 296954 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2014).....29

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
 291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013)21

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....19

In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.,
 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....29

In re Gen. Motors Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)29

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)24

In re Lamictal Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
957 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2020)23

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004).....33

In re Liquid Aluminum Sulfate Antitrust Litig.,
C.A. No. 16-md-2687 (MCA) (MAH),
2019 WL 7375288 (D.N.J. Nov. 7, 2019)37

In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004).....24

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin ERISA Litig.,
C.A. No. 08-285 (DMC), 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)21

In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.,
Nos. 18-2012, *et al.*, 2020 WL 2214131
(3d Cir. May 7, 2020) 3, 13, 18, 27

In re Oracle Corp. Secs. Litig.,
C.A. No. C01-00988SI, 2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009)23

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) 14, 28

In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 00-1014, 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005)29

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
C.A. No. 03-0085 (FSH), 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)34

In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.,
C.A. Nos. 02-2007 FSH, 04-5126 FSH,
2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005).....36

In re Rite Aid Corp. Secs. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) 12, 13, 25, 26, 27

In re Safety Components, Inc. Secs. Litig.,
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001).....35

In re Thirteen Appeals Arising out of San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.,
56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995)12

In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.,
19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994).....12

Jackson v. Wells Fargo Bank,
136 F. Supp. 3d 687 (W.D. Pa. 2015)28

Kapolka v. Anchor Drilling Fluids USA, LLC,
C.A. No. 2:18-01007-NR, 2019 WL 5394751
(W.D. Pa. Oct. 22, 2019)..... 18, 21, 28, 39

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015)37

Lan v. Ludrof,
C.A. No. 1:06-114-SJM, 2008 WL 763763
(W.D. Pa. Mar. 21, 2008) 19, 28

Landsman & Funk, P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs.,
C.A. No. 08-3610 (CLW), 2015 WL 2383358 (D.N.J. May 18, 2015),
aff'd, 639 F. App'x 880 (3d Cir. 2016) 13, 27, 29

Lanni v. New Jersey,
259 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2001)26

Lenahan v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
No. 02-cv-0045, 2006 WL 2085282 (D.N.J. July 24, 2006)..... 15, 25

Maddy v. General Electric Co.,
CV-14-490-JBS-KMW, 2017 WL 2780741
(D.N.J. June 26, 2017)..... 15, 20

Martin v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.,
C.A. No. 06-0878, 2008 WL 906472 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2008)24

Medley v. Dish Network, LLC,
No. 18-13841, 2020 WL 2092594 (11th Cir. May 1, 2020)22

Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
423 F. App’x 131 (3d Cir. 2011).....27

Moore v. Comcast Corp.,
No. 08-cv-773, 2011 WL 238821 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2011)14

Petrovic v. AMOCO Oil Co.,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999).....12

Polonski v. Trump Taj Mahal Assocs.,
137 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 1998)11

Reyes v. Lincoln Auto. Fin. Services,
861 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2017)22

S.S. Body Armor I, Inc. v. Carter Ledyard & Milburn LLP,
927 F.3d 763 (3d Cir. 2019)11

Saini v. BMW of North America, LLC,
C.A. No. 12-6105 (CCC), 2015 WL 2448846 (D.N.J. May 21, 2015).....24

Schuler v. Medicines,
C.A. No. 14-1149 (CCC), 2016 WL 3457218
(D.N.J. June 24, 2016).....26

Schwylhart v. AmSher Collection Servs., Inc.,
No. 15-1175, 2017 WL 1034201 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 16, 2017).....30

Serrano v. Sterling Testing Sys., Inc.,
711 F. Supp. 2d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....32

Sieleman v. Freedom Mortg. Corp.,
C.A. No. 17-13110 (JBS/JS), 2018 WL 3656159
(D.N.J. Aug. 2, 2018) 4, 5, 6, 21

Somogyi v. Freedom Mortg. Corp.,
 C.A. No. 17-6546 (JBS/JS), 2018 WL 3656158
 (D.N.J. Aug. 2, 2018) 4, 5, 6, 21

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2012)37

Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala,
 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....12

Tavares v. S-L Distrib. Co.,
 C.A. No. 13-1313, 2016 WL 1743268 (M.D. Pa. May 2, 2016)36

Todd S. Elwert, Inc., DC v. All. Healthcare Servs., Inc.,
 C.A. No. No. 15-2673, 2018 WL 4539287 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 21, 2018)30

Vandervort v. Balboa Capital Corp.,
 8 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (C.D. Cal. 2014)..... 30, 38

Varacallo v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005)27

Ward v. Flagship Credit Acceptance LLC,
 C.A. No. 17-2069, 2020 WL 759389 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 13, 2020)..... 11, 31, 32

Williams v. Aramark Sports, LLC,
 No. 10-cv-1044, 2011 WL 4018205 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 2011)29

Wreyford v. Citizens for Transportation Mobility, Inc.,
 C.A. No. 12-2524, 2014 WL 11860700 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 16, 2014).....30

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 2271, 17
 P.L. 102-243, Sec. 2.....33

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 11, 31. 35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

REPORT OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT TASK FORCE,
COURT AWARDED ATTORNEY FEES, 15 (Oct. 8, 1985),
108 F.R.D. 237 (1986).....12
